TAKE CONTROL OF
YOUR VAGINAL HEALTH
WITH HERBAL AND HOLISTIC CARE



IT"S YOUR POWER PORTAL






IT'S YOUR POWER PORTAL

Take control of your vaginal
health with herbal and
holistic care

Kathie Bishop,
BA (Hons), BSc (Hons), MNIMH

INTW/

AEON



First published in 2022 by
Aeon Books

Copyright © 2022 by Kathie Bishop

The right of Kathie Bishop to be identified as the author of this work has been
asserted in accordance with §§ 77 and 78 of the Copyright Design and Patents
Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of the publisher.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A C.LP. for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN-13: 978-1-91350-488-5

Illustrations by Amaia Dadachanj, Jessica Jones & Claire Hartley

Typeset by Medlar Publishing Solutions Pvt Ltd, India
Printed in Great Britain

www.aeonbooks.co.uk

MIX

From responsible

sources
Ew%:(o% FSC® C109576




To all the men. May you raise fearless daughters who know their own
bodies and aren’t afraid to speak up about them.

And to the wild. ..






WITH THANKS

To my folks, Jane and Mike, for not dampening down their daughter,
but feeding her instead.

To my beloved Mark, my ardent supporter, my love, who just gets
itall...

To The Dreaming of Kate Bush, which accompanied me whilst
I'wrote.

Jo Farren, doula, herbal colleague and friend who shared her exten-
sive knowledge around birth.

Amaia Dadachanji, herbalist and sistar of the wild, with whom
I'share many happy ramblings and who has contributed some gorgeous
botanical drawings.

Claire Hartley, independent brand designer who brought Into the
Wylde to life, and gave life to our female anatomy drawings too.

To everyone, attributed and anonymous, who has kindly donated
their experience and experiences towards this book.

Lynayn Mielke for talking to me about five element acupuncture in
relation to vaginal health.

Heidi Cresswell, for her encouragement and dedication to helping
me get the title just right!

Rhiannon Levey, for all her unwavering support and wing-girl antics.

vii



viii WITH THANKS

Susi Kaiser, my herbalist for many years, who lit a lamp.

Moira Bradfield, naturopath, teacher and founder of Intimate
Ecology, for her incredible knowledge and her generous teaching.

Dr Emma Rees, for writing a cultural history of the vagina.

Sleater Kinney, Bikini Kill and all the other bands that gave me a kick
in the pants when I was young.

To my patients and clients. You teach me, every day.



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

PART ONE: FANIMESTO: A MANIFESTO

Why is it important to look after your power portal?
How to use this book
Kathie’s top tips for keeping your vagina wyldly happy
How to speak to your health care provider about

your vaginal health
How to connect with your power/parts
The rules
A word about social norms
A word about FGM (female genital mutilation)

PART TWO: THE PHYSIOLOGY, MICRO- AND
MYCOBIOME OF THE VAGINA, THE VULVA AND
ALL THE ASSOCIATED PARTS
A word about ‘balance’
The vulva

The mons
The labia

Xvii

N W

O 0 NI N O

14
16
16
16



X CONTENTS

The clitoris

The vestibule

The urethral opening

The urethral sponge

The perineum

A word about vulval skin

It’s not Hart’s Line, it’s mine: female anatomy named by men
The vagina

The hymen

More about the mucosa and discharge
Smell

Innervation

The vaginal microbiome

Cyclical changes to the vaginal microbiome
The vaginal mycobiome

The vaginal virobiome

How do your hormones fit in?

What is inflammation?

The neo-vagina

PART THREE: AGES, STAGES AND POTENTIAL ISSUES

WITH THE TISSUES

The female neonate

How hormones affect the newly born girl
Childhood and pre-puberty

What's normal?

Signs and symptoms that may worry a parent

Nappy rash

Presence of foreign bodies

Other dermatological issues

Poor hygiene

Pinworms

Viruses

Candida

Bacterial

Lichen sclerosis

Other signs

Some general advice for good intimate health for your

female child

16
17
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
21
21
23
24
25
26
26
27
27

30
30
30
30
31
31
32
32
33
33
33
34
35
35
35

36



CONTENTS

A word on consent

Adolescence and pre-menarch
The biologically fertile years

A word on periods
pH and testing
Swabs

Common conditions during the fertile years

Bacterial vaginosis

Thrush

Don’t

Cytolytic vaginosis

Aerobic vaginitis

Mollicutes

Lichen sclerosus

Lichen planus

Cystic glands

Vulvodynia, vestibulodynia, clitoridynia and pain

Vaginismus

Vaginitis

Irritant contact dermatitis

Allergic contact dermatitis

Vaginal prolapse

Inside out

Fertility, pregnancy, miscarriage, birth and post birth

UTIs and the urinary tract microbiome

Pelvic inflammatory disease (PID) and
pelvic congestion syndrome (PCS)

How to spot pelvic congestion

STls

A word about antibiotics

What to do when symptoms or results are unclear and
things just feel a little off

The neo-vagina and likely conditions

How intercourse impacts vaginal health

The sexual response, arousal, and libido

A place for aphrodisiacs

Orgasm

A note on cervical health, smears, HPV, dysplasia, pleasure
and de-armouring

Xi

36
37
39
39
41
42
43
43
46
49
51
52
54
55
56
58
58
61
62
62
63
64
65
65
68

69
69
70
75

76
78
79
79
82
82

84



xii CONTENTS

Considerations
Sexual health status and testing
Lubricants
Condoms
Toys
Hygiene matters
Peeing after sex
Smoking
Obesity
Immune health
Menstrual protection
Some considerations on hormonal birth control
The emotional component to vaginal health
Trauma
The neo-vagina and penetrative sex
Peri-menopause into menopause
Menopause into post-menopausal
Vaginal changes and what to expect
Changes in the microbiome
Freedom and power
Talking to partners about vaginal health

PART FOUR: THERAPEUTICS

Limitations
Questions to ask yourself
Dosage forms
Tea and decoctions
Tincture
Sitz bath and washes
Compresses
Steams
Pessaries
The vagina is not a pocket
Other topical preparations—cream, ointments and gels
Abdominal massage
What do I mean when I talk about energetics?
Sex
Materia Medica

How to use this section and how to choose your remedies

86
86
86
90
90
90
91
91
92
92
92
93
94
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101

106
107
107
108
109
110
110
111
112
112
113
114
114
115
116
116



CONTENTS

Hierarchy of therapeutics
How long to stay on the herbs and when to retake
What to do when everything reacts?
Getting to know herbs
Anti-inflammatory

Chamomile

Aloe vera

Witch hazel

Green tea

Marigold

Sodium bicarbonate (aka bicarbonate of soda)
Immunity

Marigold

Medicinal mushrooms

Echinacea

Vitamin C

Vitamin D

Prebiotics

Probiotic

Zinc

Maca
Digestion and elimination

Dandelion

Cinnamon

Chamomile

Prebiotics—inulin

Other ways to improve gut motility

Anote on senna
Mucous membrane integrity

Broadleaf plantain

Marshmallow root

Bayberry

EFAs

Sea buckthorn oil
Nervines and aphrodisiacs

Oats

Chamomile

Rose

Ashwagandha

xiii

117
118
118
118
119
119
120
121
122
123
124
124
124
124
125
126
127
129
129
130
131
132
132
133
134
134
134
135
135
135
137
137
138
140
140
140
141
141
142



Xiv CONTENTS

Vitamin B 143
Thiamin—B, 144
Riboflavin—B, 144
Niacin—B, 144
Pantothenic acid—B; 145
Pyridoxine—B, 145
Biotin—B, 145
Folic acid—B, 146
Cobalamin—B,, 146
Damiana 147
Siberian ginseng 148
Mimosa 149
Jasmine and saffron 150
Hormonal 151
Fennel 151
Red clover 152
Phyto-oestrogenic foods 153
pH modulation 153
pH test strips 153
Probiotics as pessaries 154
Apple cider vinegar (ACV) 154
Sodium bicarbonate (aka bicarbonate of soda) 155
Antimicrobial 155
Barberry 155
Old man’s beard 156
Garlic 157
Thyme 158
Vitamin C 159
Lactic acid gel 159
Probiotics as pessaries 160
N-acetyl-cystine 160
Sodium bicarbonate (aka bicarbonate of soda) 161
Anti-fungal 161
Aloe vera 161
Marigold 161
Garlic 161
Thyme 161
P’au d’arco 161

Olive 162



CONTENTS

Oregano
Caprylic acid
Urinary
Olive leaf
Bearberry
Cornsilk
Buchu
Nettle
Cranberry
D-mannose
Anote on UTIs
Other lifestyle considerations
Hygiene, clothing and toilet paper
Some considerations for pubic hair
Periodwear
Rowing and cycling
Low histamine diet
Dietary impacts on digestive health
Dietary impacts on immune health
Vaginal dilators
Blood glucose levels and how to go sugar-free or low-sugar,
if you want to
Journaling prompts
Singing?
Other creative expression
Pelvic/women’s health physio
Guided mediation to help your connection with your vagina
There are other therapeutics practitioners can use
(not mentioned in this book)
This woman’s work

PART FIVE: MATERIALS
Glossary
Resources (all correct at time of going to print)
Condoms
Dental dams
Sexual health screening
Glass, ceramic and body-safe crystal dildos
Other pleasure tools

XV

163
163
164
164
164
165
166
166
167
168
168
169
169
170
170
171
172
172
172
173

173
177
178
178
179
180

181
182

184
187
187
187
187
188
188



XVi CONTENTS

Intimate lubricants 188
Vibrating dilators for vaginismus 188
Professional practitioner bodies (for finding
registered practitioners in different disciplines) 188
Medical herbalists 188
Naturopaths 188
Nutritional therapists 189
Somatic and sexual therapists 189
Psychological therapies 189
Abdominal massage therapies 189
Pelvic health physiotherapists 189
Further help for people with cervical screenings 189
Great herb stockists in the UK 189
Supplements and products for self-guided purchase 190
Menstrual wear selection (many other brands exist) 190
Period pants 190
Sustainable organic disposables 190
Discs and cups 190
CBD infused 191
Reusable cloth pads (including bamboo) 191
Charities working to prevent FGM 191
Recommended reading 191
And finally ... just a selection of the great and
relevant therapists I know 192
References 193

INDEX 201



INTRODUCTION

start these things with a little discomfort, for that’s so often how
an interest in vaginal health starts.

So, let’s try on that mantle of discomfort for size, see how it feels:
Repeat after me: Vagina. Vagina, Vagina, Vagiiiinaaaaa.

Let it roll around your mouth, say it out loud, repeating in succes-
sion. Accentuate the vowels. How does it feel in your mouth? How does
it sit in your bones? I'd love to say: ‘see, it wasn’t too bad was it?” But
the reality is that there will be a large number of folk for whom that
might feel, well, a bit self-conscious. A bit awkward. A hint of disgust?
And that’s ok. Iwant you to lean into your discomfort here. Breathe and
relax. Bre a t h e. You're in safe hands.

ﬁ re you sitting comfortably? Then I'll begin. Or maybe it’s best to

Did you know that the accepted etymology of the word vagina
comes from the old Greek word for sheath, or more specifically a
sheath for a sword? And that gladius, meaning sword, was a com-
mon term for the penis. Slightly more acceptable is clitoris from

xvii



xviii INTRODUCTION

the Greek word kleitoris, meaning door-tender, but it makes you
realise just how far back the subjugation of female parts goes back.
And it’s so weaponised ... What do you make of that?

My name is Kathie. I'm a medical herbalist specialising in vaginal
health, and, well, these are the kind of things I'm likely to come out
with if you hang around with me socially. I was recently at a birth-
day party in a local pub. There were quite a few people I didn’t know
there, friends of my friend and her husband, as well as one of my oldest
friends. A good mix of men and women. We were sitting outside and
many of the women had gathered around a large table. We were asking
each other what we did, learning about each other and where we could
connect. Many were full-time mothers, others professional women, one
was a psychologist. The drink was flowing and the late summer eve-
ning felt good. Then it got to my turn. It can go either way when we get
down to it. I started talking about my work, both as a clinical herbalist
and as the founder of Into the Wylde, a female, herbal-based intimate
pleasure brand. The women were fascinated, crowded in a little closer,
glowing just a little bit more together, got really curious, eyes sparkling.
We started an interesting conversation around the politics of sex, the
physiology of the vagina, and female body positivity. Everyone brought
their own stories to the mix, their own viewpoints and were fascinated
to learn a few facts that they hadn’t previously known. The sharing of
stories was great. It’s not something we do very often, talking about our
intimate health. Especially in beer gardens. But the more conversations
we have, the more we normalise our bodies and the topic, releasing the
fear and the shame.

And then the men, the husbands, the friends and the partners came
over, and asked ‘What are you talking about?’. Vaginas, we said. ‘Urgh’
was the response. My heart sank. ‘Why “urgh”’?, I said, ‘Don’t you enjoy
having sex? Weren't you there at the birth of your children?” But we’d lost
them. They were turned off by the naming of our parts, and appeared not
to be interested in the treasures to learn therein. Parts that hold an inter-
esting place in our cultural imaginations. Parts that are at once desired
but also derided. Parts that are simultaneously the ultimate taboo and
the holy grail. Nightmarish images of ‘vagina dentata’ juxtaposing the
deep holy reverence for the ‘jade temple: The vagina as commodity
and convenience in mainstream porn vs the birth canal for our children.



INTRODUCTION Xix

There’s a lot of confusing stuff going on in society for us to get our heads
around when it comes to vaginas, and I guess a beer garden late on one
August evening in 2019 isn’t necessarily ready for us yet.

But it really brought home to me a good couple of things. Firstly, the
vagina needs a healthy dose of PR. Secondly, if good quality informa-
tion about the vagina, its health, what to expect at different ages and
stages, how to safely help ourselves and when to seek help, was easily
accessible we would all be more empowered to take action. We could
own the choices we make for the health of our bodies more easily, with
pride. And that’s where the idea for this book was born.

From the age of about 11, just after my menarche, I started a long,
uncomfortable and deeply embarrassing relationship with thrush. I
remember the first time on the GPs couch at that age, trying to pretend
to myself I wasn’t there, while they took a swab and sent it away for
analysis. To wipe myself out of that picture. That first swab, plus count-
less others up to the age of 33, would come back with a positive result for
Candida albicans—the yeast most commonly responsible for the majority
of vaginal thrush infections worldwide. Over the years, becoming more
frustrated, disillusioned and incredulous at my own body, I went on
a journey, learning everything I could about how to reduce the occur-
rence and rid myself of thrush, consulting many allopathic and natu-
ral health specialists in this area, finally accepting that thrush was just
something that was ‘in me’, like an invading force (which of course is
what it is). I came to the conclusion that in order to deal with it I would
just have to ignore it. In doing so I disconnected from that part of my
body. Not so good, right?

In my 20s, whilst working in the arts, I decided to train as a medical
herbalist. This had nothing to do with my own health history and every-
thing to do with my own interests and hope for my future career path
and work. Herbs and creativity are the threads that runs through every-
thing I do and am. Through my own experiences and clinical work, it
became obvious that vaginal health was the area I was set to specialise
in. It's my passion. I'm passionate about ensuring that our experiences
of vaginal health aren’t marginalised, that everyone has a voice and is
welcome to the table, and it is my passion above all to help women who
have suffered repeatedly with bouts of vaginal issues: to reconnect them
back to their bodies and creative power, with love and confidence, know-
ing that they have the knowledge and power to anticipate and manage
their flare-ups and live an embodied life that they are the mistress of.

Will you join me?



