# Kathie Bishop

founder of Into the Wylde



TAKE CONTROL OF
YOUR VAGINAL HEALTH
WITH HERBAL AND HOLISTIC CARE

### IT'S YOUR POWER PORTAL

## IT'S YOUR POWER PORTAL

# Take control of your vaginal health with herbal and holistic care

Kathie Bishop, BA (Hons), BSc (Hons), MNIMH

INTO THE

**AEON** 

First published in 2022 by Aeon Books

Copyright © 2022 by Kathie Bishop

The right of Kathie Bishop to be identified as the author of this work has been asserted in accordance with §§ 77 and 78 of the Copyright Design and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A C.I.P. for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN-13: 978-1-91350-488-5

Illustrations by Amaia Dadachanji, Jessica Jones & Claire Hartley

Typeset by Medlar Publishing Solutions Pvt Ltd, India Printed in Great Britain

www.aeonbooks.co.uk



To all the men. May you raise fearless daughters who know their own bodies and aren't afraid to speak up about them. And to the wild...

#### WITH THANKS

To my folks, Jane and Mike, for not dampening down their daughter, but feeding her instead.

To my beloved Mark, my ardent supporter, my love, who just gets it all...

To The Dreaming of Kate Bush, which accompanied me whilst I wrote.

Jo Farren, doula, herbal colleague and friend who shared her extensive knowledge around birth.

Amaia Dadachanji, herbalist and sistar of the wild, with whom I share many happy ramblings and who has contributed some gorgeous botanical drawings.

Claire Hartley, independent brand designer who brought Into the Wylde to life, and gave life to our female anatomy drawings too.

To everyone, attributed and anonymous, who has kindly donated their experience and experiences towards this book.

Lynayn Mielke for talking to me about five element acupuncture in relation to vaginal health.

Heidi Cresswell, for her encouragement and dedication to helping me get the title just right!

Rhiannon Levey, for all her unwavering support and wing-girl antics.

Susi Kaiser, my herbalist for many years, who lit a lamp.

Moira Bradfield, naturopath, teacher and founder of Intimate Ecology, for her incredible knowledge and her generous teaching.

Dr Emma Rees, for writing a cultural history of the vagina.

Sleater Kinney, Bikini Kill and all the other bands that gave me a kick in the pants when I was young.

To my patients and clients. You teach me, every day.

#### CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	xvii
PART ONE: FANIMESTO: A MANIFESTO	
Why is it important to look after your power portal?	2
How to use this book	3
Kathie's top tips for keeping your vagina wyldly happy	6
How to speak to your health care provider about	
your vaginal health	6
How to connect with your power/parts	7
The rules	7
A word about social norms	8
A word about FGM (female genital mutilation)	9
PART TWO: THE PHYSIOLOGY, MICRO- AND	
MYCOBIOME OF THE VAGINA, THE VULVA AND	
ALL THE ASSOCIATED PARTS	
A word about 'balance'	14
The vulva	16
The mons	16
The labia	16

#### x CONTENTS

The clitoris	16
The vestibule	17
The urethral opening	18
The urethral sponge	18
The perineum	18
A word about vulval skin	18
It's not Hart's Line, it's mine: female anatomy named by men	19
The vagina	19
The hymen	19
More about the mucosa and discharge	20
Smell	21
Innervation	21
The vaginal microbiome	23
Cyclical changes to the vaginal microbiome	24
The vaginal mycobiome	25
The vaginal virobiome	26
How do your hormones fit in?	26
What is inflammation?	27
The neo-vagina	27
PART THREE: AGES, STAGES AND POTENTIAL ISSUES	
WITH THE TISSUES	
The female neonate	30
How hormones affect the newly born girl	30
Childhood and pre-puberty	30
What's normal?	30
Signs and symptoms that may worry a parent	31
Nappy rash	31
Presence of foreign bodies	32
Other dermatological issues	32
Poor hygiene	33
Pinworms	33
Viruses	33
Candida	34
Bacterial	35
Lichen sclerosis	35
Other signs	35
Some general advice for good intimate health for your	
female child	36

	CONTENTS	xi
A word on consent		36
Adolescence and pre-menarch		37
The biologically fertile years		39
A word on periods		39
pH and testing		41
Swabs		42
Common conditions during the fertile years		43
Bacterial vaginosis		43
Thrush		46
Don't		49
Cytolytic vaginosis		51
Aerobic vaginitis		52
Mollicutes		54
Lichen sclerosus		55
Lichen planus		56
Cystic glands		58
Vulvodynia, vestibulodynia, clitoridynia and pain		58
Vaginismus		61
Vaginitis		62
Irritant contact dermatitis		62
Allergic contact dermatitis		63
Vaginal prolapse		64
Inside out		65
Fertility, pregnancy, miscarriage, birth and post birth	n	65
UTIs and the urinary tract microbiome		68
Pelvic inflammatory disease (PID) and		
pelvic congestion syndrome (PCS)		69
How to spot pelvic congestion		69
STIs		70
A word about antibiotics		75
What to do when symptoms or results are unclear a	nd	
things just feel a little off		76
The neo-vagina and likely conditions		78
How intercourse impacts vaginal health		79
The sexual response, arousal, and libido		79
A place for aphrodisiacs		82
Orgasm		82
A note on cervical health, smears, HPV, dysplasia, p	leasure	
and de-armouring		84

#### xii CONTENTS

Considerations	86
Sexual health status and testing	86
Lubricants	86
Condoms	90
Toys	90
Hygiene matters	90
Peeing after sex	91
Smoking	91
Obesity	92
Immune health	92
Menstrual protection	92
Some considerations on hormonal birth control	93
The emotional component to vaginal health	94
Trauma	94
The neo-vagina and penetrative sex	95
Peri-menopause into menopause	96
Menopause into post-menopausal	97
Vaginal changes and what to expect	98
Changes in the microbiome	99
Freedom and power	100
Talking to partners about vaginal health	101
PART FOUR: THERAPEUTICS	
Limitations	106
Questions to ask yourself	107
Dosage forms	107
Tea and decoctions	108
Tincture	109
Sitz bath and washes	110
Compresses	110
Steams	111
Pessaries	112
The vagina is not a pocket	112
Other topical preparations—cream, ointments and gels	113
Abdominal massage	114
What do I mean when I talk about energetics?	114
Sex	115
Materia Medica	116
How to use this section and how to choose your remedies	116

	CONTENTS	xiii
Hierarchy of therapeutics		117
How long to stay on the herbs and when to retake		118
What to do when everything reacts?		118
Getting to know herbs		118
Anti-inflammatory		119
Chamomile		119
Aloe vera		120
Witch hazel		121
Green tea		122
Marigold		123
Sodium bicarbonate (aka bicarbonate of soda)		124
Immunity		124
Marigold		124
Medicinal mushrooms		124
Echinacea		125
Vitamin C		126
Vitamin D		127
Prebiotics		129
Probiotic		129
Zinc		130
Maca		131
Digestion and elimination		132
Dandelion		132
Cinnamon		133
Chamomile		134
Prebiotics—inulin		134
Other ways to improve gut motility		134
A note on senna		135
Mucous membrane integrity		135
Broadleaf plantain		135
Marshmallow root		137
Bayberry		137
EFAs		138
Sea buckthorn oil		140
Nervines and aphrodisiacs		140
Oats		140
Chamomile		141
Rose		141
Ashwagandha		142

#### xiv CONTENTS

Vitamin B	143
Thiamin—B <sub>1</sub>	144
Riboflavin—B <sub>2</sub>	144
Niacin—B <sub>3</sub>	144
Pantothenic acid—B <sub>5</sub>	145
Pyridoxine—B <sub>6</sub>	145
Biotin—B <sub>7</sub>	145
Folic acid—B <sub>o</sub>	146
Cobalamin—B <sub>12</sub>	146
Damiana	147
Siberian ginseng	148
Mimosa	149
Jasmine and saffron	150
Hormonal	151
Fennel	151
Red clover	152
Phyto-oestrogenic foods	153
pH modulation	153
pH test strips	153
Probiotics as pessaries	154
Apple cider vinegar (ACV)	154
Sodium bicarbonate (aka bicarbonate of soda)	155
Antimicrobial	155
Barberry	155
Old man's beard	156
Garlic	157
Thyme	158
Vitamin C	159
Lactic acid gel	159
Probiotics as pessaries	160
N-acetyl-cystine	160
Sodium bicarbonate (aka bicarbonate of soda)	161
Anti-fungal	161
Aloe vera	161
Marigold	161
Garlic	161
Thyme	161
P'au d'arco	161
Olive	162

CONTENT	S xv
Oregano	163
Caprylic acid	163
Urinary	164
Olive leaf	164
Bearberry	164
Cornsilk	165
Buchu	166
Nettle	166
Cranberry	167
D-mannose	168
A note on UTIs	168
Other lifestyle considerations	169
Hygiene, clothing and toilet paper	169
Some considerations for pubic hair	170
Periodwear	170
Rowing and cycling	171
Low histamine diet	172
Dietary impacts on digestive health	172
Dietary impacts on immune health	172
Vaginal dilators	173
Blood glucose levels and how to go sugar-free or low-sugar,	
if you want to	173
Journaling prompts	177
Singing?	178
Other creative expression	178
Pelvic/women's health physio	179
Guided mediation to help your connection with your vagina	180
There are other therapeutics practitioners can use	
(not mentioned in this book)	181
This woman's work	182
PART FIVE: MATERIALS	
Glossary	184
Resources (all correct at time of going to print)	187
Condoms	187
Dental dams	187
Sexual health screening	187
Glass, ceramic and body-safe crystal dildos	188
Other pleasure tools	188

#### xvi CONTENTS

Intimate lubricants	188
Vibrating dilators for vaginismus	188
Professional practitioner bodies (for finding	
registered practitioners in different disciplines)	188
Medical herbalists	188
Naturopaths	188
Nutritional therapists	189
Somatic and sexual therapists	189
Psychological therapies	189
Abdominal massage therapies	189
Pelvic health physiotherapists	189
Further help for people with cervical screenings	189
Great herb stockists in the UK	189
Supplements and products for self-guided purchase	190
Menstrual wear selection (many other brands exist)	190
Period pants	190
Sustainable organic disposables	190
Discs and cups	190
CBD infused	191
Reusable cloth pads (including bamboo)	191
Charities working to prevent FGM	191
Recommended reading	191
And finally just a selection of the great and	
relevant therapists I know	192
References	193
INDEX	201

#### INTRODUCTION

re you sitting comfortably? Then I'll begin. Or maybe it's best to start these things with a little discomfort, for that's so often how an interest in vaginal health starts.

So, let's try on that mantle of discomfort for size, see how it feels: Repeat after me: Vagina. Vagina, Vagina, Vagiiinaaaaa.

Let it roll around your mouth, say it out loud, repeating in succession. Accentuate the vowels. How does it feel in your mouth? How does it sit in your bones? I'd love to say: 'see, it wasn't too bad was it?' But the reality is that there will be a large number of folk for whom that might feel, well, a bit self-conscious. A bit awkward. A hint of disgust? And that's ok. I want you to lean into your discomfort here. Breathe and relax. Breathe. You're in safe hands.

Did you know that the accepted etymology of the word vagina comes from the old Greek word for sheath, or more specifically a sheath for a sword? And that gladius, meaning sword, was a common term for the penis. Slightly more acceptable is clitoris from the Greek word *kleitoris*, meaning door-tender, but it makes you realise just how far back the subjugation of female parts goes back. And it's so weaponised ... What do you make of that?

My name is Kathie. I'm a medical herbalist specialising in vaginal health, and, well, these are the kind of things I'm likely to come out with if you hang around with me socially. I was recently at a birthday party in a local pub. There were quite a few people I didn't know there, friends of my friend and her husband, as well as one of my oldest friends. A good mix of men and women. We were sitting outside and many of the women had gathered around a large table. We were asking each other what we did, learning about each other and where we could connect. Many were full-time mothers, others professional women, one was a psychologist. The drink was flowing and the late summer evening felt good. Then it got to my turn. It can go either way when we get down to it. I started talking about my work, both as a clinical herbalist and as the founder of Into the Wylde, a female, herbal-based intimate pleasure brand. The women were fascinated, crowded in a little closer, glowing just a little bit more together, got really curious, eyes sparkling. We started an interesting conversation around the politics of sex, the physiology of the vagina, and female body positivity. Everyone brought their own stories to the mix, their own viewpoints and were fascinated to learn a few facts that they hadn't previously known. The sharing of stories was great. It's not something we do very often, talking about our intimate health. Especially in beer gardens. But the more conversations we have, the more we normalise our bodies and the topic, releasing the fear and the shame.

And then the men, the husbands, the friends and the partners came over, and asked 'What are you talking about?'. Vaginas, we said. 'Urgh' was the response. My heart sank. 'Why "urgh"'?, I said, 'Don't you enjoy having sex? Weren't you there at the birth of your children?' But we'd lost them. They were turned off by the naming of our parts, and appeared not to be interested in the treasures to learn therein. Parts that hold an interesting place in our cultural imaginations. Parts that are at once desired but also derided. Parts that are simultaneously the ultimate taboo and the holy grail. Nightmarish images of 'vagina dentata' juxtaposing the deep holy reverence for the 'jade temple': The vagina as commodity and convenience in mainstream porn vs the birth canal for our children.

There's a lot of confusing stuff going on in society for us to get our heads around when it comes to vaginas, and I guess a beer garden late on one August evening in 2019 isn't necessarily ready for us yet.

But it really brought home to me a good couple of things. Firstly, the vagina needs a healthy dose of PR. Secondly, if good quality information about the vagina, its health, what to expect at different ages and stages, how to safely help ourselves and when to seek help, was easily accessible we would all be more empowered to take action. We could own the choices we make for the health of our bodies more easily, with pride. And that's where the idea for this book was born.

From the age of about 11, just after my menarche, I started a long, uncomfortable and deeply embarrassing relationship with thrush. I remember the first time on the GPs couch at that age, trying to pretend to myself I wasn't there, while they took a swab and sent it away for analysis. To wipe myself out of that picture. That first swab, plus countless others up to the age of 33, would come back with a positive result for Candida albicans—the yeast most commonly responsible for the majority of vaginal thrush infections worldwide. Over the years, becoming more frustrated, disillusioned and incredulous at my own body, I went on a journey, learning everything I could about how to reduce the occurrence and rid myself of thrush, consulting many allopathic and natural health specialists in this area, finally accepting that thrush was just something that was 'in me', like an invading force (which of course is what it is). I came to the conclusion that in order to deal with it I would just have to ignore it. In doing so I disconnected from that part of my body. Not so good, right?

In my 20s, whilst working in the arts, I decided to train as a medical herbalist. This had nothing to do with my own health history and everything to do with my own interests and hope for my future career path and work. Herbs and creativity are the threads that runs through everything I do and am. Through my own experiences and clinical work, it became obvious that vaginal health was the area I was set to specialise in. It's my passion. I'm passionate about ensuring that our experiences of vaginal health aren't marginalised, that everyone has a voice and is welcome to the table, and it is my passion above all to help women who have suffered repeatedly with bouts of vaginal issues: to reconnect them back to their bodies and creative power, with love and confidence, knowing that they have the knowledge and power to anticipate and manage their flare-ups and live an embodied life that they are the mistress of.

Will you join me?